

Supreme Court U.S.
FILED
JAN 24 1986
JOSEPH P. SPANIO, JR.
CLERK

Nos. 84-1656 and 84-1999

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1985

LOCAL 28 OF THE SHEET METAL WORKERS'
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

LOCAL NUMBER 93, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FIREFIGHTERS, AFL-CIO, C.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Second and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, LOUISIANA,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN,
AND THE PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN K. VAN DE KAMP, Attorney General
of the State of California
ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MARIAN M. JOHNSTON
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
350 McAllister St., Room 6000
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 557-3991
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 24, 1986

(List of Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

William J. Guste, Jr.
Attorney General of Louisiana
2-3-4 Loyola Building, 7th Floor
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
Telephone: (504) 568-5575

Frank J. Kelley
Attorney General of Michigan
525 West Ottawa St.
Law Building
Lansing, Michigan 48913
Telephone: (313) 256-2557

Hubert H. Humphrey, III
Attorney General of Minnesota
102 State Capitol
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155
Telephone: (612) 296-7580

Robert M. Spire
Attorney General of Nebraska
Department of Justice
State Capitol
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Telephone: (402) 471-2682

W. Cary Edwards
Attorney General of
New Jersey
Hughes Justice Complex
CN 112
Trenton, NJ 08625
Telephone: (201) 648-3441

Paul Bardacke
Attorney General of
New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Bataan Memorial Bldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
Telephone: (505) 827-6000

David Frohnmayer
Attorney General of Oregon
100 Justice Building
Salem, Oregon 97310
Telephone: (503) 378-6002

Charles G. Brown
Attorney General of
West Virginia
State Capitol
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Telephone: (304) 348-2021

Bronson C. La Follette
Attorney General of Wisconsin
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707
Telephone: (608) 266-1221

Elisabeth S. Shuster
General Counsel
Pennsylvania Human
Relations Commission
P.O. Box 3145
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105
Telephone: (717) 787-4410

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. TITLE VII PERMITS COURTS TO APPROVE, IMPOSE, OR ENFORCE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLANS TO REMEDY THE EFFECTS OF PAST EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION.	4
A. Prospective Relief Has Long Been Recognized As an Appropriate Means of Eliminating the Effects of Past Discrimination.	4
B. Nothing in <i>Stolts</i> Requires This Court To Reverse the Widely-Accepted Understanding of § 706(g).	10
II. COURT ORDERS WHICH APPROVE, IMPOSE, OR ENFORCE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLANS ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE.	14
III. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PROGRAMS FURTHER THIS NATION'S GOAL OF ERADICATING ALL EFFECTS OF PAST DISCRIMINATION.	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	5, 6, 7, 22
<i>Bratton v. City of Detroit</i> , 704 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1983), mod. 712 F.2d 222 (1983), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 140 (1984)	18
<i>Britton v. South Bend Community School Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 794 (7th Cir. 1985)	12, 18
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	15
<i>Bushey v. New York State Civ. Serr. Comm'n.</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, — U.S. — [105 S.Ct. 803] (1985)	18
<i>Chmill v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 488 Pa. 470, 412 A.2d 860 (1980)	1
<i>Davis v. Board of School Comm'rs. of Mobile County</i> , 402 U.S. 33 (1971)	16, 17
<i>Department of Fair Employment and Housing v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , FEHC Dec. No. 82-11 [1982-83 (FEB 5)]	1
<i>Deveraux v. Geary</i> , 765 F.2d 268 (1st Cir. 1985), pet. for cert. filed, 54 U.S.L.W. 3229 (Sept. 19, 1985) (No. 85-492)	11, 18
<i>Diaz v. American Tel & Tel.</i> , 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Local 638 . . . Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Work- ers' Int'l. Ass'n.</i> , 753 F.2d 1172 (2d Cir. 1985), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Local 28 of the Sheet Met- al Workers' Int'l. Ass'n. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , — U.S. — [106 S.Ct. 58] (1985) (No. 84-1656)	3, 12
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U. S. 561 [104 S.Ct. 2576] (1984).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	6, 8, 10, 13, 22
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	4, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Green v. County School Board of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	7
<i>Grigas v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7, 13
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	6, 8, 10, 13, 22
<i>Janowiak v. Corporate City of South Bend</i> , 750 F.2d 557 (7th Cir. 1984), pet. for cert. filed, 53 U.S.L.W. 3896 (June 10, 1985) (No. 84-1936)	19
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 770 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1985)	19, 27
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. de- nied, 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	18
<i>Kromnick v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 739 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, --- U.S. --- [105 S.Ct. 782] (1985)	11, 18
<i>La Riviere v. Equal Employment Opportunity Com- mission</i> , 682 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1982)	1, 19
<i>Local 526-M, Michigan Corrections Organization, etc. v. State of Michigan</i> , 110 Mich. App. 546, 313 N.W.2d 143 (1981)	1
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n. of Afro-American Police, Inc. v. Boston Police Department</i> , --- F.2d ---, (1st Cir. Dec. 20, 1985)	11
<i>McDaniel v. Barresi</i> , 402 U.S. 39 (1971)	7
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 [104 S.Ct. 1879] (1984)	15, 21
<i>Paradise v. Prescott</i> , 767 F.2d 1514 (11th Cir. (1985))	12, 19
<i>Patterson v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 920 (1976)	18
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6, 16, 19, 20, 21
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, — U.S. — [105 S.Ct. 2357] (1985)	19
<i>Setser v. Novack Investment Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1064 (1981)	19, 28
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	15
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Edu- cation</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	7, 8, 15, 16, 17
<i>Thompson v. Sawyer</i> , 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Turner v. Orr</i> , 759 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985), pet. for cert. filed, 54 U.S.L.W. 3086 (July 31, 1985)	12
<i>United States v. City of Buffalo</i> , — F.2d — (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 1985)	13, 27
<i>United States v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 771 F.2d 161 (6th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 614 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981), mod. on other grds. 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)	18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 625 F.2d 918 (10th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>United States v. Montgomery County Board of Ed- ucation</i> , 395 U.S. 225 (1969)	8, 16, 17
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	4, 5, 11, 12, 14, 17, 27
<i>Valentine v. Smith</i> , 654 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1124 (1981)	27
<i>Van Aken v. Young</i> , 759 F.2d 43 (6th Cir. 1984)	12, 18
<i>Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland</i> , 753 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1985), cert. granted sub nom. <i>Local Number 93, International Association of Firefighters, AFL-CIO, C.L.C. v. City of Cleve- land</i> , U.S. — [106 S.Ct. 59] (1985) (No. 84- 1999)	3, 11, 28
<i>Warsocki v. City of Omaha</i> , 726 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Williams v. City of New Orleans</i> , 729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 746 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1984), cert. granted, — U.S. — [105 S.Ct. 2015] (1985)	18
STATUTES:	
Alaska Stat. § 44.19.444-44.19.445 (1985)	23
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 19400-19406, 19790-19798 (West 1980)	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46a-68 (West Supp. 1985)	23
D.C. Code §§ 1-507 - 1-514 and 1-1141 - 1-1151 (1981)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
D.C. Code § 1-2524 (1981)	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 110.112 (West 1982)	23
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 4-15-12-1 et seq. (Burns Supp. 1985)	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 45.550-45.640 (1980)	23
Md. Ann. Code art. 78A, § 7A (1977)	24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, §§ 781-790 (1979)	24
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 43A.19 (West Supp. 1985)	24
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 68, §§ 2-105 and 7-105 (Smith- Hurd Supp. 1985)	23
Ill. Ann. Stat. ch. 127, §§ 63b and 119b (Smith- Hurd Supp. 1985)	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 81-1355 et seq. (1981)	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-34 (West Supp. 1976)	24
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 11:2D-1 et seq. (West Supp. 1985) ..	24
N.Y. Exec. Law § 286 (12) (Consol. 1982)	24
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.04(A)(10) (Baldwin Supp. 1979)	24
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 840.25 (West Supp. 1985) ..	25
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 182.100, 243.305, 243.315 and 659.- 025 (1983)	25
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-13-110 (Law. Co-op. Supp. 1984) ..	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-306 (1985)	25
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49-04.100-49.04-130 (1974)	25
Wis. Stat. Ann. §§ 16.765 and 231.01 et seq. (West Supp. 1985)	25
§ 701(b) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Continued

	Page
§ 701(f) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	5
§ 703(h) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	13, 14
§ 703(j) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j)	14
§ 706(g) of Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
§ 707(a) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)	5
§ 717 of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	5
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
29 C.F.R. Part 1608 (1985)	22
41 C.F.R. Parts 60-2 and 60-4 (1985)	22
30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (1965)	22
34 Fed. Reg. 12985 (1969)	22
Cal. Admin. Code tit. 2, Rule 7286.8	23
Colo. Admin. Code (3 CCR) § 80.9	23
Colo. Admin. Code (3 CCR) § 90.13	23
Colo. Admin. Code (4 CCR) § 1-6-1	23
Colo. Admin. Code (4 CCR) §§ 5-2-4 and 5-6-1 et seq.	23
Hawaii Equal Employment Opportunity Regula- tions §§ 12-31-1 - 12-31-7	23
Iowa Admin. Code § 240, Chapters 2.13 et seq.	23
Iowa Admin. Code § 240, Chapters 20.1 et seq.	23
Kan. Admin. Regs. 21-30-14 et seq.	23
Minn. Dept. of Human Rights regulations, ch. 5000	24
Miss. State Personnel Board Manual of Policies, Rules 5.10 et seq.	24
Mo. Admin. Code (4 CSR) 180-3.080	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -Continued

	Page
N.M. Human Rts. Commission Regulations §§ XIII-XV	24
N.Y. Admin. Code tit. 9, § 466	24
Ohio Bureau of Equal Employment Opportunity for Construction Regulations, ch. 123:2-3-01 et seq.....	25
Ohio Dept. of State Personnel Rules and Regula- tions, ch. 123: 1-49-01 et seq.	25
Ohio State Apprenticeship Council rules 4101: 1- 5-02 et seq.	25
Or. Admin. R. 839-11-200	25
Regulations of Penn. Dept. of Labor and Industry, Industrial Board §§ 81.1 et seq.	25
Regulations of Penn. Human Relations Commis- sion §§ 49-51 et seq.	25
S.D. Admin. R. 65-20 et seq.	25
Wash. Admin. Code R. 168-08-298(4) (q)	25
Wash. Admin. Code R. 168-18-010 - 168-18-100	25
Wash. Admin. Code R. 296-04-300 - 296-04-480	25
 ORDERS:	
Arizona Exec. Order No. 83-5	23
Cal. Exec. Orders Nos. B-85-81 and D-20-83	23
Comm. Exec. Order No. 9	23
Del. Exec. Orders Nos. 74 and 81	23
Fla. Exec. Order No. 79-50	23
Ga. Exec. Order dated July 29, 1976	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hawaii Exec. Order No. 77-4 and Admin. Directive 80-2	23
Ky. Exec. Orders Nos. 80-106 and 84-549	23
Md. Exec. Order dated December 9, 1970 (Code of Maryland Register 01.01.1976.05)	24
Mass. Exec. Orders Nos. 227 and 237	24
Mich. Exec. Order 1983-4	24
Mo. Exec. Order No. 82-27	24
Neb. Exec. Order dated June 16, 1978	24
Nev. Exec. Order dated February 22, 1983	24
N.H. Exec. Order 81-3	24
N.J. Exec. Order No. 61	24
N.M. Exec. Order 81-45	24
N.Y. Exec. Orders Nos. 6 and 21	24
Ohio Exec. Order dated September 13, 1973	24
Okla. Exec. Order No. 79-14	25
Or. Exec. Order 79-22	25
Pa. Exec. Order 1984-1	25
R.I. Exec. Order 85-11	25
Tenn. Exec. Order No. 8	25
Tex. Exec. Order MW-6	25
Utah Exec. Order dated May 4, 1979	25
Va. Exec. Order No. 1-82	25
Wash. Exec. Order No. 84-10	25
Wis. Exec. Orders Nos. 9, 26, and 28	25
W. Va. Exec. Order 16-78	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TEXTS:	
Affirmative Action Guidelines of the Penn. Human Relations Commission	25
Edwards, <i>Preferential Remedies and Affirmative Action in Employment in the Wake of Bakke</i> , 1979 Wash. U.L.Q. 113 (1979)	26
Heaney, <i>Busing, Timetables, Goals and Ratios: Touchstones of Equal Opportunity</i> , 69 Minn. L. Rev. 735 (1985)	24
Mass. Equal Employment Opportunity Anti-Discrimination and Affirmative Action Program (Admin. Bul. 75-14)	24
Mich. Civil Rts. Div. directive dated April 1978	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2210 (West Supp. 1985) ...	24
N.H. State Plan for Equal Employment in Apprenticeship and Training	24
Penn. Employee Selection Guidelines § 15 (1 Pa. Admin. Bull. 2359 (1971))	25
Spiegelman, <i>Court-Ordered Hiring Quotas after Stotts: A Narrative etc.</i> , 20 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 339 (1985)	9
CONSTITUTIONS:	
Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments	1, 15
